the Group and of the Company and hence, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

www.jftech.com.my

PG. 117

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 JUNE 2020

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in
currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily United States
Dollar (‘USD’).

	 It is not the Group’s policy to enter into foreign exchange contracts in managing its foreign exchange
risk resulting from cash flows on transactions denominated in foreign currency as transactions
denominated in foreign currency are minimal.

	 Information regarding foreign currency exposure is disclosed in Notes 9(a), 12(e) and 19(b) to the financial
statements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group
2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000
Profit after

tax
Profit after

tax

USD/RM -  strengthened by 5% +258 +153

-  weakened by 5% -258 -153

(e)	 Equity price risk

	 The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

35.	 MATERIAL LITIGATION

	 On 20 June 2014, an action for patent infringement (“Compliant”) was filed against JF Technology Berhad,
JF Microtechnology Sdn. Bhd. and J Foong Technologies Sdn. Bhd. (collectively referred as “the Group” and
“Defendant”) by Johnstech International Corp. (“JTI”) in the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, Case No.:5:14-cv-02864-PSG. In this action, JTI asserts claims of infringement of United
States Patent No. 7,059,866 (“the ‘866 Patent”), entitled “Integrated Circuit Test Contact to Test Apparatus”,